

SECTION IVB

Listed on 21.10.2016

Court No.12

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Item No.24

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.1 & 2

(Application for condonation of delay in filing and
refiling the SLP)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)CC NO. 19481
OF 2016

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.

(Application for exemption from filing certified copy of
impugned order)

Director, Post Graduate Insti.
Of Med. Edu. & Research, Chandigarh

Petitioner(s)

Versus

Bij Mohan Dhawan & Ors.

Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that the above mentioned Special Leave Petition is filed by Mr. Mohan Pandey, Advocate on 28.08.2016 against the Judgment and Order dated 13.01.2016 of the High Court of Punjab and Haryana at Chandigarh in CWP No. 10681 of 2013 along with the application for exemption from filing certified copy of impugned order.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has filed two applications for condonation of delay in filing the SLP and refiling the SLP (i) there is a delay of 136 days in filing the SLP (ii) a delay of 12 days in refiling the SLP. There is a total delay of 148 days in filing and refiling the SLP.

It is further submitted that Mr. Rajender Pal Singh (party-in-person) has on 18.10.2016 filed memo of

appearance. He has also filed application for permission to appear and argue in person as applicant/intervenor and application for Operational Stay of order dated 13.01.2016 passed in CWP No. 10681/2013. The Application for Operational Stay of order is defective for the reason that it is not in proper format and some of the pages in the application are underlined.

It is also submitted that no interaction with Petitioner-in-person was held which is necessary in terms of the Provision of Rule 1(C) order IV of SCR, 2013. The applications are not being circulated before the Hon'ble Court.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 19th day of October, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. Mohan Pandey, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Haokip